of the portfolio. In addition, the University has the right to redeem the entire investment portfolio included
in the Pace Fund, on a quarterly basis.

(2) Change in Accounting Principle

On July 1, 2014, the University elected to change its method of accounting for the expiration of restrictions
on gifts of long-lived assets and for their purchase or construction, to expire (to be released) as the assets are
placed in service. Prior to July 1, 2014, the University’s method was to account for the expiration of the
restriction over the useful life of the donated, purchased, or constructed asset. The new method of accounting
for expiration of restrictions on gifts of long-lived assets was adopted as the University believes that the
expiration of the restrictions when the asset is placed in service is preferable because the expiration of the
related assets as placed in service is more meaningful in the form, substance, and spirit of the donor’s
intentions and the method adopted is more widely recognized and prevalent practice by universities.

The impact of the change to Net Assets at June 30, 2014 is as follows:

Cummulative
As originally effect As

reported adjustment adjusted

Net assets at June 30, 2014:
General, unrestricted 96,780,366   6,882,420   103,662,786
Total, unrestricted 9,942,479   6,882,420   16,824,899
Temporarily restricted 95,910,910   (6,882,420)  89,028,490

The cumulative effect adjustment represents gift amounts for long-lived assets that were placed in service
prior to July 1, 2014 but not released from restrictions under the University’s previous accounting method.
The effect of the accounting change for the year ended June 30, 2015 is for gift amounts of approximately

PACE UNIVERSITY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

 6 (Continued)

$1,728,037 million released from restriction in fiscal 2015 that would have been released over the useful life
of the related long-lived assets under the previous accounting method.